503412053 07/28/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3458687

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT					
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA						
			Name			Execution Date	
FEI COMPANY						07/21/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY	(DATA						
Name:		MAX-PLANCK-GESELLSCHAFT ZUR FOERDERUNG DER WISSENSCHAFTEN E. V.					
Street Address:	HOFG	HOFGARTENSTRASSE 8					
City:	MUNC	MUNCHEN					
State/Country:	GERM	GERMANY					
Postal Code:	80539	80539					
Application Number	er:	1426	2340				
Application Number	er:	14262	2340				
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA						
CORRESPONDENC	CE DATA	(512)	306-1963	if that is up		iul it will be cont	
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence</i> w	CE DATA	(512) o the d					
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence</i> w	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(512) o the o d; if th	306-1963 e-mail address first; i				
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided	(512) 5 the o 5 the o 5 1263 paten	306-1963 e-mail address first; i at is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com	t will be ser			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo me:	(512) 5 <i>the o</i> <i>d; if th</i> 51263 paten SCHE	306-1963 e-mail address first; i pat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA	t will be ser			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo me:	(512) 5 the o 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O.	306-1963 e-mail address first; i aat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA BOX 164140	t will be ser			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provideo me:	(512) 5 the o 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O.	306-1963 e-mail address first; i pat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA	t will be ser			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me:	(512) 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O. AUST	306-1963 e-mail address first; i aat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA BOX 164140	t will be ser			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	(512) 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O. AUST	306-1963 e-mail address first; i pat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA BOX 164140 FIN, TEXAS 78716-414	t will be ser TES 40			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>using a fax numbe</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	(512) 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O. AUST	306-1963 e-mail address first; i bat is unsuccessful, i 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA BOX 164140 TIN, TEXAS 78716-414 FNL1306US	t will be ser TES 40 NBERG			
CORRESPONDENC Fax Number: Correspondence w using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nat Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKE	CE DATA vill be sent to r, if provided me: T NUMBER:	(512) 5 the o 5 1263 paten SCHE P. O. AUST	306-1963 <i>e-mail address first; i</i> <i>fat is unsuccessful, i</i> 370800 ts@scheinbergip.com EINBERG & ASSOCIA BOX 164140 TIN, TEXAS 78716-414 FNL1306US MICHAEL O. SCHEIN	t will be ser TES 40 NBERG			

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, FEI Company, an Oregon Corporation having a principal place of business at 5350 NE Dawson Creek Dr., Hillsboro, Oregon 97214 ("PARTIAL ASSIGNOR") is the assignee from all of the inventors of the entire right, title, and interest in and to:

- 1. U.S. Pat. App. No. 14/560,919, filed December 4, 2014, for "Method of Producing a Freestanding Thin Film of Nano-Crystalline Graphite;" and
- 2. U.S. Pat. App. No. 14/262,340, filed April 25, 2014, for Method of Using a Phase Plate in a Transmission Electron Microscope"

(the "Patent Applications") and the inventions described therein;

Whereas Max-Planck-Gesellschaft zur Förderung der Wissenschaften e.V having its principal place of business at Hofgartenstraße 8 Munich, Germany, 80539 ("PARTIAL ASSIGNEE") desires to own an undivided one-half interest in the Patent Applications and the inventions described therein;

Now therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, PARTIAL ASSIGNOR does hereby assign and transfer to PARTIAL ASSIGNEE an undivided one-half ownership interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions described therein, as well as any and all U.S patent applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications. PARTIAL ASSIGNOR retains an undivided one-half interest in and to the Patent Applications and the inventions described therein, as well as any and all U.S patent applications and the inventions described therein, as well as any and to the Patent Applications and the inventions described therein, as well as any and all U.S patent applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications which have been or may in the future claim priority from the Patents Applications.

The Commissioner of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any Letters Patents as may be granted directly or indirectly from the Patent Applications jointly to PARTIAL ASSIGNOR and PARTIAL ASSIGNEE and in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

FEI Company:

Date: 21 JULY 2015

By Bradley J. Thies

Senior Vice President and General Counsel

RECORDED: 07/28/2015